

GAHC010001292026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/87/2026**

DR SUBUNG BASUMATARY  
SON OF LATE ROCHEN BASUMATARY, REGISTRAR BODOLAND  
UNIVERSITY, R/O HOUSE NO 109, J.D ROAD, BODOSA BANK COLONY,  
TITAGURI PT-1, KOKRAJHAR, TITAGURI, ASSAM, PIN-783370, KOKRAJHAR  
- 783370, BTC, ASSAM

VERSUS

BODOLAND UNIVERSITY  
REPRESENTED BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR, DEBARGAON, P.O.  
RANGALIKHATA, KOKRAJHAR - 783370, BTC, ASSAM

2:THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM  
RAJ BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI - 781003  
IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHANCELLOR  
BODOLAND UNIVERSITY.

3:THE VICE CHANCELLOR

BODOLAND UNIVERSITY  
DEBARGAON  
P.O. RANGALIKHATA  
KOKRAJHAR - 783370  
BTC  
ASSAM.

4:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL (BTC)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
KOKRAJHAR - 783370  
ASSAM.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

B.T.C. RNB CIVIL HOSPITAL ROAD  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783370

6:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI - 781006

7:PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY

JANATA COLLEGE  
SERFANGURI THROUGH PRINCIPAL I/C JANATA COLLEGE  
SERFANGURI  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-78334

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N K KALITA, MR. K K DEKA,MR. R D BHUYAN,MS. U DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, BTC, SHAHANAWAZ CHOWDHURY(R7),ASHRAFUL BORBHUYAN(R7),MR. K K DEY,MR V K BAROOAH,MR K K MAHANTA (Sr. Advocate),FOR CAVEATOR,SC, HIGHER EDU

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.02.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Learned counsel Ms. N. Choudhury appears on behalf of learned Standing Counsel, BTC , representing the respondent Nos. 4 & 5. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 25.02.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 2 & 7 by way of speed post with A/D on 17.01.2026.

Meanwhile, it appears that the learned counsels have already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 7 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been completed.**

Further, in respect of the notice issued to the respondent No. 2, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the registry till date.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'P' in the Part-II file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been delivered on 20.01.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**